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Executive Level Grievance B18-ALL-006
Company’s Statement:

The parties agree to settle B18-ALL-006, in which the Union alleges the Company is violating
Section 4.05 of the U-Verse Addendum “by requiring employees to work in excess of 14 hours
of overtime per week.” In applying the 14 hour overtime limit for Wire Technicians, the parties
agree to the following principles:

Consistent with Section 4.01 of the U-Verse Addendum, Wire Technicians should be scheduled
40 hours per week. Hours worked outside of the scheduled hours are not included in the 40
hours; however, this time does count toward the overtime build for compensation and for the
overtime cap in Section 4.05.

When an employee is scheduled to work overtime, such time worked should be applied toward
the 14 hour overtime provision in Section 4.05. The employee may decline overtime offered
which would exceed 14 hours during the particular week without having to furnish a reason
except when long term service difficulties exist or when substantial service interruptions occur.
The Company, however, should not reduce an employee’s scheduled overtime solely because the
employee has worked more than 14 hours of overtime that week prior to the scheduled overtime.

An employee who has already worked 14 hours of overtime in a week can refuse a request to
work non-scheduled overtime. Once an employee has met the 14 hour overtime cap, the
technician should not be required, without consent, to complete an assigned task unless the work
can be completed in a reasonable period of time.
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John P. Trageser

Date: 4/24/2019

Company Representative



